

**In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate
Kolkata**

Present :
Shri Pradip Kumar Adhikary,
Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Case No.- 84973 of 2013

State
v.
Rajaram Neyogi and Senthil Kumar.

Order No.- 40
Dt.: 06.09.2019

Today is fixed for awaiting intimation from Hon'ble High Court.

Out of two accused persons one (01) namely Rajaram Neyogi is absent and a prayer has been made on behalf of the accused through the Ld. Advocate praying for another date as the accused could not turn up before the Court today due to illness.

Heard.

Other side has raised no objection.

Considering the ground and no objection the prayer is allowed.

Another accused namely Senthil Kumar is present with his Ld. Advocate and files a petition stating that the interim order which was passed on Feb, 26th 2015 in CRR 3180 of 2014 have been extended from time to time & lastly on June, 24th 2019 by an order passed by her Lordship the Hon'ble Justice Madhumati Mitra for a period of 6 weeks. Thereafter before the expiry of the said interim order passed by the Hon'ble Justice Madhumati Mitra an application for extension of interim order has already been filed by the petitioner being CRAN No.-2947 of 2019 the same is pending for hearing and the matter is running in the cause list of Calcutta High Court.

Heard.

Other side has raised no objection.

Considering the ground and no objection the prayer is allowed.

To 02.12.2019 for awaiting intimation from Hon'ble High Court.

D/C by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.